GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 70-40

COMPREHENSIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT PLANNING AGENCY

WHEREAS, the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (Public Law 90-351) requires a clear line of authority for its implementation on a local level and this has not been specifically delineated in Guam; and

WHEREAS, remedial action in this regard is necessary for the Guam State Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, it is ordered as follows:

- 1. The Office of Comprehensive Law Enforcement Planning, as mentioned in Executive Order No. 70-18, is hereby renamed the Comprehensive Law Enforcement Planning Agency, which is to remain within the Office of the Governor with a director appointed by the Covernor.
- 2. The Comprehensive Law Enforcement Planning Agency shall operate under the general supervision and control of the Governor's Commission on Delinquency, Crime and Law Enforcement in Guam established by Executive Order No. 66-19 (as amended).
- 3. This Executive Order shall be effective January 1, 1971.

Dated this 31st day of December , 197 n at Agana, Guam.

CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam

COUNTERS IGNED:

KURT S. MOYLAN Secretary of Guam